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Methodology

v 525 completed survey interviews with a random
sample of Turlock residents likely to vote in
November 2020

v'Conducted February 37-9th 2020

v'Interviews conducted online and by cell phone/
landline telephone

v'Survey available in English and Spanish
v Overall Margin of Error: +-4.9%
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General Community
Attitudes
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A majority of respondents have positive opinions about
the direction of their neighborhood, but fewer are
optimistic about the direction of the city overall.

[ The City of Turlock ] [ Your Local Neighborhood ]

Right
Direction
32%
Right

Direction
53%
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RESEARCH Q. Would you say that things in are generally headed in the right direction or do you feel that things are off on the wrong track? 3




Homelessness, road conditions and crime are
considered to be the most serious problems.

W Ext. Ser. Prob. = Very Ser. Prob. ~ Smwt. Ser. Prob. ® Not Too Ser. Prob. ® Don’t Know ISE)e(:/P \:ELV
Homelessness 54% 30% 14% ‘ 85%
The number of homeless resio’lﬁgtziig c39% 550 e 795
The condition of neighborhood streets 45% 28% 21% B4 73%
The condition of m?L%rrg%ag%sf:rréi 41% 30% 2% B4 70%
Crime, gangs and drugs 30% 32% 27% UYL 61%
The cost of housing 26% 23% 33% iW7%5%  50%
Not enough police officers s(,)tr;ecei?s, 549% 0% 550 % s 48%

F M 3 Q. I’'m going to mention a series of issues some people say might be problems for residents of Turlock. Please tell me whether you personally consider it

to be an extremely serious, very serious, somewhat serious or not too serious problem. Split Sample
RESEARCH 4



Continued

Ext./Very

Ser. Prob.
Waste and inefficiency in city

government 24% 29% 14% 47%
Traffic congestion KVUA 20% 33% 34%

Not enough street lighting EEPA 21% 31% 30% 6% 34%

M Ext. Ser. Prob. © Very Ser. Prob. Smwt. Ser. Prob. B Not Too Ser. Prob. = Don’t Know

The condition of local parks EEYS® 20% 31% 31% 34%

ATh t you have t '
e amount you have Coiti)/apég; WA 22% 31% )V 11% 34%

A28 14%  23% 6% 26%
emergency medical techniciansto BEY/W11% 16% 26% 25%
respond to a 911 emergency call

F M 3 Q. I’'m going to mention a series of issues some people say might be problems for residents of Turlock. Please tell me whether you personally consider it

to be an extremely serious, very serious, somewhat serious or not too serious problem. ~Not Part of Split Sample
RESEARCH 5

Not enough new housing being built

The time it takes for firefighters and



Attitudes on a Potential
Local Revenue Ballot Measure
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More than seven-in-ten voters believe the City
has at least "some” need for additional
funding to provide City services.

Some Need

Some need 31% 74%

A little need 9% A Little/
No Real Need

No real need - 10% 19%

Don't know 7%

F M 3 Q. In your personal opinion, do you think the City of Turlock has a great need for additional funding, some need, a little need or no real need for

additional funds to provide the level of City services that Turlock residents need and want?
RESEARCH 7
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Hypothetical Ballot Question
Tested in the Survey

TURLOCK PUBLIC SAFETY/COMMUNITY SERVICES MEASURE.
Shall the measure to maintain police/fire protection,
emergency medical response, anti-gang/drug programs; keep
parks/public areas safe/clean; address homelessness/vagrancy;
repair streets, potholes, sidewalks; retain/attract local
businesses; maintain youth/after-school and senior programs,
other general services, by establishing a 1¢ sales tax providing
approximately $15,000,000 annually until ended by voters,
requiring audits, citizens oversight, public disclosure of
spending, all funds used locally, be adopted?

FM3

Q. If the election were held today, do you think you would vote “yes” in favor of this measure or “no” to oppose it?
RESEARCH If y, doy y y f f pp 8
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Nearly seven-in-ten voters support
the potential sales tax measure
on the initial reading.

Definitely ves | 2% || Tota

Probably yes 23% 65% Yes
68%
Undecided, lean yes 4%
Undecided, lean no 1% Total
Probably no 7% No
28%
Definitely no _ 19%
Undecided 4%
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Q. If the election were held today, do you think you would vote “yes” in favor of this measure or “no” to oppose it?
RESEARCH If y, doy y y f f pp 9



Ballot Measure Elements
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The top priorities for the measure include
maintaining 911 response, addressing homelessness,
repairing streets, maintaining public safety
and fiscal accountability.

Ext./Very
B Ext. Impt. Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. H Not Too Impt. Don't Know |mpt,
Requiring public disclosure of spending 28% 9%' 89%
Maintaining 911 emergency medical .
response services 41% 10/" 87%

Requiring all funds used locally 259, 10%| 86%
Addressing homelessness and vagrancy 29% 10%. 85%
Repairing deteriorating streets and
Pl deterorag S S 0% 10| 85
Maintaining police protection 31%  14% ]  83%

Recruiti d retaini ienced
ecruiting and re amln%sfi(éa;g?f?cc:rs 43% 13%)]  83%
Maintaining fire protection 37% 12%F 81%

M . t « . d‘ I
aintaining emerger;gxérrlrr\“ed;cr?s 38% 16% I 79%

Q. I am now going to read you a list of possible projects, features, and provisions that might be included in this City of Turlock ballot measure.
F M 3 Regardless of how you feel about this measure, please tell me how important it is to you personally that each provision or use of funds is included in

the measure: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
RESEARCH 11
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Keeping public areas safe and clean, maintaining anti-gang/drug
programs, increasing cleanup of homeless encampments and
preventing fire station closures are also important priorities.

Ext./Very
B Ext. Impt. Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. B Not Too Impt. Don't Know
Impt.
Keeping public areas safe and clean 40% 19% I 79%
Maintaini ti- d anti-d
aintaining anti-gang an Srnolgrarrl:\% 4% 16% I 29%
Increasing cleanugn%gfr}‘oprrr}]eéﬁig 7% 17% I 28%
Preventing fire station closures 329 16% I 78%
| — .
nvestigating and preventing pr(grp?re}\ré\s/ 41% 18% I 76%
Upgrading police officer equipment,
including body cameras, vehicles and 37% 18% 74%
bullet proof vests
Maintaining school safety officers 37% 19% 74%
Improving 911 emergency response 329 16% Is% 73%
Upgr%dirg ou'Ejdatqu emergencx
response vehicles and equipment suc _
as cardiac monitors, defibrillators and 31% 40% 18% 71%
jaws of life

Q. I am now going to read you a list of possible projects, features, and provisions that might be included in this City of Turlock ballot measure.
F M 3 Regardless of how you feel about this measure, please tell me how important it is to you personally that each provision or use of funds is included in

the measure: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
RESEARCH 12
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Maintaining senior services and retaining and attracting
local businesses are part of the next tier of priorities.

Ext./Very
B Ext. Impt. Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. B Not Too Impt. Don't Know
Impt.
Maintaining senior services 43% 24, 70%
Improving police protection 31% 21% 69%
Retaini d attracting | |
etaining and a rabculs?ﬁes?scgs 40% 24% 69%
Requiring audits 30% 22% W 68%
U di icati
pgrading emergency commun;slitleomng 33% 1% 68%
Repairing sid Ik her local
epairing sidewalks and other loca R % @ e
Increasing enforcement of local codes
to protect property and make our 31% 22% 67%
community safer and cleaner
Increasing police patrols of _ o
neighborhoods, parks and recreation 32% 34% 26% 66%
areas
Improving fire protection 40% 21% pEEZ 66%

Q. I am now going to read you a list of possible projects, features, and provisions that might be included in this City of Turlock ballot measure.
F M 3 Regardless of how you feel about this measure, please tell me how important it is to you personally that each provision or use of funds is included in

the measure: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
RESEARCH 13
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Over six-in-ten voters think youth/after-school programs,
first responder training for active shooters and
improving traffic safety are important.

Ext./Very

B Ext. Impt. Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. B Not Too Impt. Don't Know Impt

Maintaini th and after- '

SImalnine You and 2 sgrams kL 25% 65%
Upgrading first responder training for

dealing with emergencies such as 32% 24% 64%
active shooter situations

Improving traffic safety 40% 27% 63%

Requiring citizens’ oversight 36% 24% FA10% 58%

Maintaining City parks 38% 38% 56%

Increasing the supply of afft?cr)%asFr!(ge 539% 54% 539

Replacing outdated streetlights 30% 36% 50%

Improving traffic flow 24% 30% 49%

Repairing sidewalks 26% 39% 49%

Increasing walking and biking trails 289% 30% 41%
Repairing and upgrading parks,

playgrounds and sports fields 25% 44% 39%

Q9. I am now going to read you a list of possible projects, features, and provisions that might be included in this City of Turlock ballot measure.
F M 3 Regardless of how you feel about this measure, please tell me how important it is to you personally that each provision or use of funds is included in

the measure: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
RESEARCH 14



Impact of Information
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After opposition messages, support for
the measure remains above the
majority-vote threshold for passage.

Initial Vote after Vote after
Vote Information Opposition
Total Yes 68% 69%
64%
----------------------------------------------- - 50%
Total No 28% 0
70 239% 26%
9%
Undecided 4% 7% ’
L 0%

FM3

Q. If the election were held today, do you think you would vote “yes” in favor of this measure or “no” to oppose it?
RESEARCH If y, doy y y f f pp 16




Testing Variations In
Sales Tax Rates
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There was less support for the measure when

voters considered it at a rate of 3/ cent or /2 cent,
both at the beginning and end of the survey.

W Def. Yes Prob./Undec., Lean Yes Prob./Undec., Lean No  m Def. No Undecided Total Total
Yes No
A1 Cent Initial Vote 42% 27% 8% 68%  28%

3/4 Cent Initial Vote 32% 28% 11% 5% 61%  34%

1/2 Cent Initial Vote 39% 22% 9% A 7:  63%  30%

A1 Cent Final Vote 42% 23% 8% I3 9% 64% 26%

3/4 Cent Final Vote 34% 23% 9% 27% 7% 57% 36%

1/2 Cent Final Vote 35% 24% | 1% A% 0% 32%

F M 3 Q. If the election were held today, do you think you would vote “yes” in favor of this measure or “no” to oppose it?

ANot Part of Split Sample
RESEARCH /5p P 18
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Conclusions

v A one-cent general purpose sales tax is clearly viable for
further planning for the November 2020 ballot. The initial
vote is well above the majority vote threshold needed for
passage and outside the survey’s margin of error.

v There is also a strong sense that the City needs additional
funds, which helps to explain why there was lower support for
either the % or % cent options.

v’ Top priorities for residents include ensuring the City has the
funds it needs to address crucial services such as
homelessness, street repairs and maintaining public safety.

v The potential measure’s fiscal accountability provisions, such
as public disclosure of all spending and ensuring that all
funding is used locally in Turlock, are also highly important.

FM3
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For more information, contact:

John Fairbank

John@FM3research.com

FM3 [l Adam Sonenshein

RESEARCH ' & ASSOCIATES Adam@FM3research.com

12100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 350
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Phone (310) 828-1183

Fax (310) 453-6562



